
  

2024 

 

 

 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Marine Resources Program 

2040 SE Marine Science Drive 
Newport, OR 97365 

(541) 867 - 4741 
 

http://www.dfw.state.or.us/MRP/  
 

Cathleen D Vestfals 
Shawn P Ruzzi 

 
October 2025 

 

The Oregon Commercial Nearshore Fishery 
Data Update 

©RLai CC BY-NC 

http://www.dfw.state.or.us/MRP/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/


The Oregon Commercial Nearshore Fishery Data Update: 2024 
 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife                                                                                                                                        
 2 
 

Table of Contents 
Introduction ................................................................................................ 5 

Fishery Management and Harvest Specification Updates ............................ 6 

Fishery Effort and Logbook Compliance ...................................................... 7 

China, Copper, and Quillback Rockfish Biological Samples .......................... 8 

Acknowledgements ..................................................................................... 9 

References .................................................................................................. 9 

Tables ....................................................................................................... 10 

Figures ...................................................................................................... 18 

Appendices ............................................................................................... 34 
 
 
Tables 
Table 1. Oregon nearshore species and management groups................................................................... 10 

Table 2. 2024 commercial harvest guidelines. .................................................................................................. 11 

Table 3. Bimonthly period durations. ................................................................................................................... 11 

Table 4. 2024 bimonthly limits. ............................................................................................................................... 11 

Table 5. Commercial length samples by species. ............................................................................................. 12 

Table 6. Commercial weight samples by species. ............................................................................................ 12 

Table 7. Logbook compliance by port group. ................................................................................................... 13 

Table 8. Logbook catch by species and period. ............................................................................................... 14 

Table 9. Pounds landed by species and period. ............................................................................................... 17 

Table 10. Effort, pounds landed, and attainment by period and management group. .................... 17 

 
Figures 
Figure 1. Black Rockfish Management Areas. .................................................................................................... 18 

Figure 2. Black Rockfish bimonthly limit history. ............................................................................................. 19 

Figure 3. Blue and Deacon Rockfish bimonthly limit history. ...................................................................... 19 

Figure 4. Other Nearshore Rockfish bimonthly limit history. ...................................................................... 19 

Figure 5. Greenling bimonthly limit history. ...................................................................................................... 19 

Figure 6. Cabezon bimonthly limit history.......................................................................................................... 20 

Figure 7. 2024 Black and Blue Rockfish permits by port group. ................................................................ 20 

Figure 8. Black and Blue Rockfish permits by year. ......................................................................................... 20 



The Oregon Commercial Nearshore Fishery Data Update: 2024 
 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife                                                                                                                                        
 3 
 

Figure 9. Commercial nearshore fishery effort by year and gear type. ................................................... 20 

Figure 10. Commercial nearshore pounds landed by year and species management group. ....... 21 

Figure 11. Commercial nearshore ex-vessel value by year and species management group. ....... 21 

Figure 12. Commercial nearshore pounds landed by year and gear type. ............................................ 21 

Figure 13. Commercial nearshore pounds landed by year and bimonthly period. ............................ 21 

Figure 14. Commercial nearshore pounds landed by year and condition. ............................................ 22 

Figure 15. Commercial nearshore pounds landed by year and port group. ......................................... 22 

Figure 16. Commercial nearshore species average pounds landed per trip. ........................................ 22 

Figure 17. Black Rockfish pounds landed by year and gear type. ............................................................. 22 

Figure 18. Black Rockfish pounds landed by year and port group. .......................................................... 23 

Figure 19. Black Rockfish pounds landed by year and bimonthly period. ............................................. 23 

Figure 20. Black Rockfish pounds landed by year and market condition. .............................................. 23 

Figure 21. Black Rockfish ex-vessel value by year. .......................................................................................... 23 

Figure 22. Black Rockfish average pounds landed per trip. ......................................................................... 24 

Figure 23. Black Rockfish average ex-vessel price per pound by year and condition. ...................... 24 

Figure 24. Blue and Deacon Rockfish pounds landed by year and gear type. ..................................... 24 

Figure 25. Blue and Deacon Rockfish pounds landed by year and port group. .................................. 24 

Figure 26. Blue and Deacon Rockfish pounds landed by year and bimonthly period. ..................... 25 

Figure 27. Blue and Deacon Rockfish pounds landed by year and condition. ..................................... 25 

Figure 28. Blue and Deacon Rockfish by ex-vessel value by year. ............................................................ 25 

Figure 29. Blue and Deacon Rockfish average pounds landed per trip. ................................................. 25 

Figure 30. Blue and Deacon Rockfish average ex-vessel price per pound by year and condition.26 

Figure 31. Other Nearshore Rockfish pounds landed by year and species group. ............................. 26 

Figure 32. Other Nearshore Rockfish pounds landed by year and gear type. ...................................... 26 

Figure 33. Other Nearshore Rockfish pounds landed by year and port group. ................................... 26 

Figure 34. Other Nearshore Rockfish pounds landed by year and bimonthly period. ...................... 27 

Figure 35. Other Nearshore Rockfish pounds landed by year and condition. ...................................... 27 

Figure 36. Other Nearshore Rockfish ex-vessel value by year. ................................................................... 27 

Figure 37. Other Nearshore Rockfish average pounds landed per trip. .................................................. 27 

Figure 38. Other Nearshore Rockfish average ex-vessel price per pound by year and condition. 28 

Figure 39. Greenling pounds landed by year and gear type. ...................................................................... 28 

Figure 40. Greenling pounds landed by year and port group. ................................................................... 28 



The Oregon Commercial Nearshore Fishery Data Update: 2024 
 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife                                                                                                                                        
 4 
 

Figure 41. Greenling pounds landed by year and bimonthly period. ...................................................... 28 

Figure 42. Greenling pounds landed by year and condition. ...................................................................... 29 

Figure 43. Greenling ex-vessel value by year. ................................................................................................... 29 

Figure 44. Greenling average pounds landed per trip. .................................................................................. 29 

Figure 45. Greenling average ex-vessel price per pound by year and condition. ............................... 29 

Figure 46. Cabezon pounds landed by year and gear type. ........................................................................ 30 

Figure 47. Cabezon pounds landed by year and port group. ..................................................................... 30 

Figure 48. Cabezon pounds landed by year and bimonthly period. ........................................................ 30 

Figure 49. Cabezon pounds landed by year and condition. ........................................................................ 30 

Figure 50. Cabezon ex-vessel value by year. ..................................................................................................... 31 

Figure 51. Cabezon average pounds landed per trip. .................................................................................... 31 

Figure 52. Cabezon average ex-vessel price per pound by year and condition. ................................. 31 

Figure 53. Other Nearshore Species pounds landed by year and species group................................ 31 

Figure 54. Other Nearshore Species pounds landed by year and gear type. ....................................... 32 

Figure 55. Other Nearshore Species pounds landed by port group. ....................................................... 32 

Figure 56. Other Nearshore Species pounds landed by year and bimonthly period. ........................ 32 

Figure 57. Other Nearshore Species pounds landed by year and condition. ....................................... 32 

Figure 58. Other Nearshore Species ex-vessel value by year. ..................................................................... 33 

Figure 59. Other Nearshore Species average pounds landed per trip. ................................................... 33 

Figure 60. Other Nearshore Species average ex-vessel price per pound by year and condition. . 33 

Figure 61. Landings attainment percentage of harvest quotas by management group. ................. 33 

 
Appendices 
Appendix A. Annual landing caps, harvest caps, and harvest guidelines: 2004-2023. ...................... 34 

Appendix B. History of bimonthly period limits: 2004-2023. ...................................................................... 35 

Appendix C. Nearshore species commercial length and weight samples. ............................................. 45 

Appendix D: 2024 nearshore species commercial length and weight samples by port group. ..... 51 

Appendix E. 2024 nearshore species commercial length and weight samples by gear. ................... 56 

 

 

 



The Oregon Commercial Nearshore Fishery Data Update: 2024 
 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife                                                                                                                                        
 5 
 

Introduction 
This document updates the 2023 Commercial Nearshore Fishery Data Update (Vestfals and 
Noordman 2024) with data and management details through 2024. Detailed narratives and 
summaries from previous years can be found on the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife’s 
(ODFW) Marine Resource Publications page. This report also meets the requirement of ORS 
508.953, established by the Oregon Legislature in 2003 as part of the commercial nearshore 
fishery management system, to annually summarize logbook data for a report to the Oregon 
Fish and Wildlife Commission (Commission). 

Oregon’s nearshore waters support a limited-entry commercial fishery that targets rocky reef-
associated groundfish species (Table 1). Data from the 2024 commercial nearshore fishery are 
summarized here, including harvest specifications, fishing effort, landed poundage, nominal ex-
vessel value, fishery-dependent biological data, and logbook data. A brief description of 2024 
fishery management actions is also included. Several ports have only a few participating vessels 
and to maintain individual confidentiality, data are grouped as follows: Astoria and Garibaldi are 
combined into the Garibaldi port group; Pacific City and Salmon River are combined into the 
Pacific City port group; Depoe Bay and Newport are combined into the Newport port group; 
and Florence, Winchester Bay, Charleston, and Bandon are combined into the Bandon port 
group. Since fishers sometimes use more than one gear type during a fishing trip, landings are 
summarized by the primary gear used during the trip that is recorded on Oregon commercial 
fish receiving tickets (fish tickets). 

A Black/Blue Rockfish Limited Entry Permit (Black/Blue Permit) is required to participate in 
Oregon’s commercial nearshore fishery. The basic permit allows for the harvest of Black 
Rockfish, and Blue and Deacon Rockfish in amounts up to the bimonthly limits set by the 
Commission for those management groups (Table 1), while allowing for only incidental harvest 
of the daily trip limit of 15 pounds (lbs) per day of all other Nearshore Fish species combined. 
Many Black/Blue permits have a Nearshore Endorsement (Black/Blue/Nearshore Permit), which 
also allows for the harvest of Other Nearshore Rockfish, Greenling, and Cabezon up to the 
maximum bimonthly limits. The Nearshore Endorsement is also required to catch the federal 
monthly landing limit of tiger and vermilion rockfishes, both of which are on Oregon’s 
Nearshore Fish species list. Permits must be renewed annually, and renewals require a minimum 
of five commercial fish landings of any species during the prior year. 

All permit holders must complete and submit ODFW-issued commercial nearshore logbooks 
with detailed information on effort (e.g., time fished, number of hooks used), location, and 
estimated catch and discard. Non-permitted vessels that catch groundfish with hook and line 
gear (for example, targeting lingcod or other species not covered by the Black/Blue/Nearshore 
Permit) are also required to complete and submit logbooks. 

 

 

https://www.dfw.state.or.us/MRP/publications/
https://oregon.public.law/statutes/ors_508.953
https://oregon.public.law/statutes/ors_508.953


The Oregon Commercial Nearshore Fishery Data Update: 2024 
 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife                                                                                                                                        
 6 
 

Fishery Management and Harvest Specification Updates 
Fishery managers from ODFW set specific management goals at the outset of each year to 
maintain a sustainable fishery from both a natural resources and a socio-economic perspective. 
Commercial fishers and other interested parties can provide input on these management goals 
at a series of public meetings held by ODFW each fall, or they can provide testimony directly to 
the Commission when regulations are adopted. Largely based on public input, the primary goal 
for 2024 was to provide fishing opportunities throughout the calendar year without exceeding 
state annual commercial harvest guidelines (HGs) or allowable impacts to yelloweye rockfish 
(Sebastes ruberrimus), a stock that is rebuilding after being declared overfished in 2002. 

Commercial HGs are not quotas but are harvest limit regulations that serve to control fleetwide 
impacts to the fishery. Harvest guidelines are implemented in Oregon regulations to manage 
species or species groups with federal Annual Catch Limits (ACLs), harvest allocations derived 
from stock assessments, without exceeding those limits. Harvest guidelines differ from harvest 
caps and landing caps implemented in historical regulations in that attainment of a cap results 
in fishery shutdown. The attainment of a HG does not necessarily cap fishery impacts. Harvest 
guidelines are established in state rule through the Commission process by splitting ACLs 
among Oregon’s commercial and recreational sectors based on historical catch. 

For 2024, the state adopted individual commercial HGs for each of the Black Rockfish, Blue and 
Deacon Rockfish, Other Nearshore Rockfish, Greenling, and Cabezon management groups. 
Commercial HG amounts for 2024 are listed in Table 2, with fishery HGs and landing or harvest 
caps from 2023 and prior years listed in Appendices A and B. There is no HG for Other 
Nearshore Species. In general, HGs remain unchanged unless new information suggests an ACL 
should be adjusted. For most species, ACLs are adjusted every two years. These adjustments 
result from new or updated stock assessments, harvest control rules that automatically reduce 
harvest rates as a stock is fished down, and reductions due to scientific uncertainty, which 
increases with the age (staleness) of an assessment. ACL adjustments recommended by stock 
assessments often decrease through time from the initial assessment ACL as stock biomass is 
fished down to maximum sustainable yield. 

The state commercial HG for Black Rockfish in 2024 remained at 122.9 metric tons (mt), 
unchanged from that in 2023, based on a constant harvest control rule used by the Pacific 
Fishery Management Council. From 2023 to 2024, the Blue and Deacon Rockfish HG decreased 
by 3.2 percent (15.7 to 15.2 mt), the Greenling HG decreased by 2.3 percent (100.7 to 98.4 mt), 
and the Cabezon HG decreased by over 2.7 percent (32.4 to 31.6 mt) (Table 2). While the HG for 
Other Nearshore Rockfish increased by 49.6 percent from 11.1 mt in 2022 to 16.6 mt in 2023 
due to new stock assessments for quillback rockfish and copper rockfish in 2021 (Langseth et 
al. 2021 and Wetzel et al. 2021, respectively) informing the 2023 ACL and HG for the first time, 
the 2024 HG decreased by 3.0 percent to 16.1 mt due to a combination of staleness and fishing 
down the biomass. The 2021 quillback rockfish assessment estimated the stock to be healthy 
but quite small. To ensure that the stock remains above the target population size, the 
Commission prohibited the retention of quillback rockfish for both sport and commercial non-
trawl fisheries starting in 2022, which has continued since. The Commission also suspended per-
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trip limits for Black Rockfish Management Areas (BRMAs) (Figure 1) from 2022 through 2025 to 
evaluate impacts. Discard mortality for the commercial nearshore fishery was quantified by the 
Federal West Coast Groundfish Observer Program and summarized in National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration Fisheries annual reports. 

ODFW implements six bimonthly periods (Table 3) for which limits for the five species 
management groups are set for individual permitted vessels (Table 4; Figures 2 - 6; Appendix B). 
Bimonthly limits apply to permitted vessels for each period to regulate landings of commercial 
harvest relative to HGs across the calendar year. They are intended to balance the trade-off 
between early HG attainment resulting in limit reductions or even fishery closure with providing 
year-round fishery access. Limits can be adjusted up or down, in-season, to allow greater 
opportunity for reaching HGs or to slow harvest to stay below allocations. Public input regarding 
bimonthly limits and other management measures for 2024 was sought at the annual 
commercial nearshore fishery public meetings held in September 2023 and at the December 
2023 Commission meeting. Based on both meeting input and recommendations from ODFW, 
the Commission adopted annual HGs, bimonthly limits, and other fishery regulations for 2024 at 
the December 2023 Commission meeting. 

The bimonthly limits put into effect at the outset of 2024 were intended to require few or no in-
season changes and provide predictable allocations, season lengths, and market supply. Initial 
limits for Black Rockfish in 2024 were set at 1,800 lbs for Periods 1 and 6, 2,100 lbs for Periods 2 
and 5, and 2,400 lbs for Periods 3 and 4 (Table 4). Limits were set 300 lbs (16.7 percent) higher 
than 2023 limits for Periods 2 and 5 after considering input at the annual public meetings, where 
fishers requested increases due to low effort and high market demand at those times. Limits for 
Blue and Deacon Rockfish were set at 1,500 lbs, Other Nearshore Rockfish at 450 lbs, Greenling 
at 1,200 lbs, and Cabezon at 1,500 lbs for all bimonthly periods for 2024. Since landings of Black 
Rockfish, Other Nearshore Rockfish, Greenling, and Cabezon were running below average by 
mid-summer 2024, in-season adjustments were made for Periods 4, 5, and 6 (Table 5). Other 
Nearshore Rockfish limits were raised by 200 lbs (44 percent) from 450 to 650 lbs. Greenling 
limits were raised by 800 lbs (67 percent), from 1,200 to 2,000 lbs per period. Cabezon limits 
were increased by 1,000 lbs (67 percent) from 1,500 to 2,500 lbs per period. As there was a 
chance that landings would exceed the HG, a more cautious approach was taken for Black 
Rockfish and limits were increased by 300 lbs (12.5 percent) from 2,400 to 2,700 lbs for Period 4 
only. Upon re-evaluation as the season progressed, the limits were increased by 600 lbs (28.6 
percent) from 2,100 to 2,700 lbs for Period 5 and by 900 lbs (50.0 percent) from 1,800 to 2,700 
lbs for Period 6. These increases were intended to allow additional opportunity to attain a larger 
portion of the state Black Rockfish, Other Nearshore Rockfish, Greenling, and Cabezon HGs. 

Fishery Effort and Logbook Compliance 
In 2024, 110 Black/Blue Permits were issued, 68 of which had a Nearshore Endorsement. All 
Black/Blue and nearshore-endorsed permits from 2023 renewed for 2024. Landings of nearshore 
species were made by 103 permitted vessels (101 permits, 65 nearshore-endorsed), for 91.8 
percent permit participation. Fishing effort by these vessels totaled 1,840 fishing days. A total of 
49 non-permitted vessels made hook-and-line groundfish landings over 403 boat-days.  
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The total number of trips requiring nearshore logbook submissions was 2,243, which 
represented 545,955 lbs of fish landed. Logbooks were received for 2,136 of those trips, for a 
compliance rate of over 95 percent (Table 7). ODFW staff worked collaboratively with the 
Oregon State Police to identify and address compliance issues with individual permit holders. 

End of the year attainment of the state HGs for 2024, not including discard mortality, was 76 
percent for Black Rockfish, 92 percent for Blue and Deacon Rockfish, 54 percent for Other 
Nearshore Rockfish, 15 percent for Greenling, and 54 percent for Cabezon (Table 10). 

China, Copper, and Quillback Rockfish Biological Samples 
Observations worth noting from commercial fishery biological samples from 2024 and prior are 
the significant drops and declining trends in average sizes of the main Other Nearshore Rockfish 
species. From 2019 to 2020, the average China rockfish length decreased by half an inch and this 
lower average has persisted ever since. In 2024, length increased slightly from that in 2023, 
which was the minimum average length (12.8 inches) observed over the entire record. Similarly, 
there was a gradual decline in average weight from 2016 to 2020, although this trend appears to 
have leveled off since 2020. Again, 2024 saw a slight increase in weight from 2023, which had 
the second lowest average weight (1.75 lbs) for China rockfish over the time series. The decline 
in China rockfish size has been loosely mirrored in quillback rockfish length and weight trends, 
although average weight in 2024 was slightly lower than in 2023. Copper rockfish average 
length and weight gradually increased from 2017 through 2020 before declining slightly in 2021 
and more sharply in 2022. The average length and weight of copper rockfish both increased in 
2024. For all three species, average lengths and weights in 2024 were at the lower end of the 
historical range of these values (Appendix C). 

While the cause of these patterns is unclear, it is possible that either environmental or harvest 
related factors, or a combination of both, are driving these observed declines. An increase in the 
number of younger and smaller fish entering the fishery due to above average recruitment may 
also be driving length and weight distributions smaller. Conversely, it is possible that older fish 
are becoming smaller and lighter, influenced by environmental drivers such as food availability 
altered by warm water conditions that have occurred frequently in the northeastern Pacific since 
2015. Alternatively, harvest patterns across space and time or by gear type may be hyper stable, 
changing stock size distributions while masking depletion concerns. Sampling patterns will be 
evaluated to determine if these patterns are driven by variability in the proportion of samples 
taken by gear type (longline vs. hook and line). Quillback rockfish and copper rockfish 
underwent separate data-moderate assessments in 2021 (Langseth et al. 2021 and Wetzel et 
al. 2021, respectively). Given that retention of quillback rockfish has been prohibited in the non-
trawl fishery since late 2021, data from other fisheries or fishery-independent surveys will be 
required to determine biological trends. Indeed, the quillback rockfish biological data presented 
in this report were obtained from the trawl fishery, coming exclusively from the Garibaldi port 
group. ODFW will continue to monitor these species, evaluate the available data, consider 
regulation adjustments, and support ongoing stock assessment efforts. 
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Tables 
 
Table 1. Fish species on Oregon’s nearshore species list, including the state management group under which 
each is managed. 

Management Group Common Name Scientific Name 
Black Rockfish Black rockfish Sebastes melanops 
   
Blue & Deacon Rockfish Blue rockfish Sebastes mystinus 
 Deacon rockfish Sebastes diaconus 
   
Other Nearshore Rockfish Kelp rockfish Sebastes atrovirens 
 Brown rockfish Sebastes auriculatus 
 Gopher rockfish Sebastes carnatus 
 Copper rockfish Sebastes caurinus 
 Black & yellow rockfish Sebastes chrysomelas 
 Calico rockfish Sebastes dalli 
 Quillback rockfish Sebastes maliger 
 China rockfish Sebastes nebulosus 
 Grass rockfish Sebastes rastrelliger 
 Olive rockfish Sebastes serranoides 
 Treefish Sebastes serriceps 
   
Greenling Kelp greenling Hexagrammos decagrammus 
 Rock greenling Hexagrammos lagocephalus 
 Whitespotted greenling Hexagrammos steleri 
 Painted greenling Oxylebius pictus 
   
Cabezon Cabezon Scorpaneichthys marmoratus 
   
Other Nearshore Species Buffalo sculpin Enophrys bison 
 Red Irish lord Hemilepiodotus hemilepiotus 
 Brown Irish lord Hemilepiodotus spinosus 
   
Federal Shelf rockfish Vermilion rockfish Sebastes minatus 
 Tiger rockfish Sebastes nigrocinctus 
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Table 2. Harvest guidelines (mt) for state management groups for 2024. 

Year Black 
Rockfish 

Blue & Deacon 
Rockfish 

Other Nearshore 
Rockfish Greenling Cabezon Other Nearshore 

Species 
2024 122.9 15.2 16.1 98.4 31.6 N/A 

 
 

Table 3. Bimonthly cumulative period durations. 

Period Duration 
1 January - February 
2 March - April 
3 May - June 
4 July - August 
5 September - October 
6 November - December 

 
 

Table 4. Bimonthly limits from commercial nearshore state management groups at the outset of 2024. In-
season limit changes with realized limits are depicted in italics. 

Management Group Period(s) 2024 Outset Limit - pounds (in-season change)  
Black Rockfish 1 1,800 
 2 2,100 
 3 2,400 
 4 2,400 
 Jul 5 (2,700) 
 5 2,100 
 Sep 1 (2,700) 
 6 1,800 (2,700) 
   

Blue & Deacon Rockfish 1 - 6 1,500 
   

Other Nearshore Rockfish 1 - 4 450 
 Jul 5 (650) 
 5 - 6 450 (650) 
   

Greenling 1 - 4 1,200 
 Jul 5 (2,000) 
 5 - 6 1,200 (2,000) 
   

Cabezon 1 - 4 1,500 
 Jul 5 (2,500) 
 5 - 6 1,500 (2,500) 
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Table 5. Summary of 2024 length samples (inches) from the Oregon commercial nearshore fishery. 

Species Sample Size Average Range 95% CI (±) 
Black rockfish 4,415 15.5 10.2 - 22.8 0.0 
Blue rockfish 169 13.7 9.4 - 16.1 0.2 
Cabezon 667 20.0 15.4 - 29.1 0.2 
China rockfish 1,071 12.9 11.4 - 17.3 0.1 
Copper rockfish 210 16.6 11.8 – 22.0 0.3 
Deacon rockfish 812 14.2 10.6 - 17.7 0.1 
Gopher rockfish 50 12.4 11.4 - 16.5 0.2 
Grass rockfish 5 14.3 13.8 – 15.0 0.4 
Kelp greenling 1,989 14.1 10.2 - 17.3 0.1 
Quillback rockfish 65 14.4 11.0 - 18.9 0.4 
Tiger rockfish 16 15.8 12.2 - 18.5 0.9 
Vermilion rockfish 101 18.2 14.2 - 23.6 0.5 

 

Table 6. Summary of 2024 weight samples (pounds) from the Oregon commercial nearshore fishery. 

Species Sample Size Average Range 95% CI (±) 
Black rockfish 4,415 2.3 0.5 - 6.1 0.0 
Blue rockfish 169 2.0 0.6 - 3.3 0.1 
Cabezon 667 5.5 2.2 - 15.2 0.2 
China rockfish 1,071 1.8 0.4 – 4.0 0.0 
Copper rockfish 210 3.6 1.1 - 8.1 0.2 
Deacon rockfish 812 1.9 0.8 – 22.0 0.1 
Gopher rockfish 50 1.5 1.2 - 2.9 0.1 
Grass rockfish 5 2.2 2.0 - 2.5 0.2 
Kelp greenling 1,989 1.5 0.1 - 3.2 0.0 
Quillback rockfish 65 2.1 0.9 - 4.7 0.2 
Tiger rockfish 16 3.3 1.4 - 4.9 0.6 
Vermilion rockfish 101 4.6 1.8 - 10.9 0.4 
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Table 7. 2024 logbook program compliance by port group, including open access lingcod trip logs1. 

Port Trips Fished Trips with no Log Compliance (%) 
Garibaldi group 179 12 93.3 
Pacific City group 159 3 98.1 
Newport group 486 45 90.7 
Bandon group 128 0 100.0 
Port Orford 944 37 96.1 
Gold Beach 254 3 98.8 
Brookings 93 7 92.5 

Total 2,243 107 95.2 
1As of May 16, 2025. 
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Table 8. Summary of commercial nearshore logbook reported released (Rel.) and retained (Ret.) species (in pounds) by period in 2024. Rockfish is 
abbreviated in species names as RF. 

Species 
Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Annual Totals 

Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. 
Big skate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Black & yellow RF 0 1 0 8 0 7 0 11 3 11 0 2 3 40 

Black RF 131 7,946 462 38,596 615 52,643 587 47,897 345 31,485 209 15,003 2,349 193,570 

Blue RF 172 4,044 485 6,001 545 2,985 331 4,622 305 7,145 545 4,121 2,383 28,918 

Bocaccio 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 2 0 42 0 63 0 119 

Brown Irish lord 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 

Brown RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Buffalo sculpin 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 7 0 0 1 10 

Cabezon 208 3,761 357 6,160 499 8,321 327 8,821 258 5,006 176 3,574 1,825 35,643 

Canary RF 2 563 14 727 37 1,019 19 1,119 7 1,587 6 217 85 5,232 

China RF 149 1,352 387 1,616 426 1,621 587 3,817 397 2,131 221 1,515 2,167 12,052 

Coho salmon 0 0 0 0 5 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 

Copper RF 1 334 4 709 45 813 35 1,377 30 788 2 517 117 4,538 

Deacon RF 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 

Giant Pacific octopus 0 13 0 18 0 68 10 70 0 0 0 0 10 169 

Gopher RF 0 39 8 34 4 54 31 143 2 60 0 26 45 356 

Grass RF 0 29 0 10 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 52 

Greenlings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

Kelp greenling 68 1,385 294 6,916 272 5,873 262 6,966 218 6,591 121 2,203 1,235 29,934 

Lingcod 1,112 32,804 2,861 46,411 3,069 37,550 2,604 34,706 1,136 21,994 918 22,281 11,700 195,746 
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Table 8. continued               

Species 
Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Annual Totals 

Rel.  Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. 
Longnose skate 0 9 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 

Nearshore mix 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 0 0 0 47 

Nominal slope RF 0 0 0 52 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59 

Olive RF 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Pacific halibut 0 0 20 0 0 325 820 1,855 0 0 0 0 840 2,180 

Pacific sanddab 0 0 0 0 0 6 200 0 0 0 0 0 200 6 

Petrale sole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 9 

Quillback RF 67 0 183 0 327 0 589 0 347 0 171 2 1,684 2 

Red Irish lord 0 2 0 8 3 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 3 16 

Rosethorn RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Sablefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Sculpins 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 

Silvergray RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 28 0 46 

Skates 0 86 0 14 0 21 0 16 0 19 0 0 0 156 

Soupfin shark 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250 0 

Speckled RF 0 5 0 70 0 178 9 205 0 10 0 0 9 468 

Spiny dogfish shark 0 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 104 

Spotted ratfish 0 0 0 2 0 52 0 96 0 25 0 0 0 175 

Starry flounder 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Tiger RF 0 52 0 60 0 68 0 36 8 73 0 43 8 332 

Vermilion RF 0 462 0 577 0 613 7 1,177 0 1,169 0 356 7 4,354 
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Table 8. continued               

Species 
Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Annual Totals 

Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. Rel. Ret. 
Widow RF 0 4 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 10 

Wolf eel 0 21 0 6 0 32 0 121 0 54 0 8 0 242 

Yelloweye RF 213 0 38 7 59 0 304 0 157 0 43 0 814 7 

Yellowtail RF 7 28 15 132 44 312 22 492 12 380 7 111 107 1,455 

Period Total 2,380 53,033 5,142 108,136 5,950 112,602 6,751 113,579 3,225 78,645 2,419 50,086 25,867 516,081 
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Table 9. Total pounds landed, total value, and average prices of live and fresh fish by species in 2024. Rockfish 
is abbreviated in species names as RF. 

Species Live lbs Fresh lbs Live Value ($) Fresh Value ($) Avg Live 
Price ($) 

Avg Fresh 
Price ($) 

Black RF 108,941 97,810 289,990.70 203,598.74 2.66 2.08 
Blue RF 7,117 23,510 15,924.50 36,629.62 2.24 1.56 
Cabezon 34,591 3,044 143,729.75 6,410.90 4.16 2.11 
Greenling 30,709 882 155,067.00 1,018.55 5.05 1.15 
Olive RF 0 2 0 4.50 - 2.25 
Black & yellow RF 45 3 313.50 8.75 6.97 2.92 
Brown RF 11 42 44.00 55.50 4.00 1.32 
China RF 11,163 2,098 73,366.00 3,264.97 6.57 1.56 
Copper RF 3,891 1,243 16,602.00 2,051.10 4.27 1.65 
Gopher RF 341 36 1,644.25 59.00 4.82 1.64 
Grass RF 37 0 260.00 0 7.03 - 
Kelp RF 0 4 0 10.75 - 2.69 
Quillback RF 0 173 0 47.50 - 0.27 
Brown Irish lord 0 3 0 0 - - 
Buffalo sculpin 10 0 28.00 0 2.80 - 
Red Irish lord 16 0 55.00 0 3.44 - 
Tiger RF 323 97 1,532.50 169.20 4.74 1.74 
Vermilion RF 2,056 3,585 9,609.00 5,882.80 4.67 1.64 

Total 199,251 132,532 708,166.20 259,211.88 4.53 1.64 

 

Table 10. Number of trips landing nearshore species and landings in pounds for state management groups by 
bimonthly period with 2024 attainment. 

Period Trip 
Count 

Black 
Rockfish 

Blue & 
Deacon 
Rockfish 

Other 
Nearshore 
Rockfish 

Greenling Cabezon 
Other 

Nearshore 
Species 

1 181 8,360 4,263 1,859 1,636 3,969 589 
2 395 41,881 6,378 2,711 7,249 6,843 906 
3 396 55,565 2,744 2,942 6,203 8,560 1,113 
4 445 51,754 5,373 6,020 7,436 9,501 1,407 
5 332 32,988 7,517 3,353 6,782 5,095 1,589 
6 207 16,203 4,461 2,204 2,285 3,667 486 
Total 1,956 206,751 30,736 19,089 31,591 37,635 6,090 

Attainment (%) 76.3 92.0 53.8 14.6 53.9 N/A 
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Figures 

 

Figure 1. Black Rockfish Management Areas (BRMAs) off Oregon. In 2022, per-trip limits for BRMAs were 
suspended, allowing vessels with a Black/Blue Rockfish Permit to land up to the 2-month period limit on a 
single trip regardless of whether any fishing occurred in a BRMA. 
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Figure 2. Black Rockfish bimonthly limit history. Prior to 2015 this limit 
was a combined Black/Blue/Deacon Rockfish limit. 

 Figure 3. Blue and Deacon Rockfish bimonthly limit history. Prior to 
2015 this limit was a combined Black/Blue/Deacon Rockfish limit. 

 

 

 

 
Figure 4. Other Nearshore Rockfish bimonthly limit history.  Figure 5. Greenling bimonthly limit history. 
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Figure 6. Cabezon bimonthly limit history.  Figure 7. 2024 Commercial nearshore Black/Blue Rockfish permits by 

port group. 
 

 

 

 
Figure 8. History of commercial nearshore Black/Blue Rockfish 
permits. 

 Figure 9. Commercial nearshore fishery effort (day trip) by year and 
gear type. 
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Figure 10. Commercial nearshore landings (pounds) by year and 
species management group.  

 Figure 11. Commercial nearshore landings ex-vessel value ($) by year 
and species management group.  
 

 

 

 

 
Figure 12. Commercial nearshore landings (pounds) by year and gear 
type. 

 Figure 13. Commercial nearshore landings (pounds) by year and 
bimonthly period. 
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Figure 14. Commercial nearshore landings (pounds) by year and market 
condition. 

 Figure 15. Commercial nearshore landings (pounds) by year and port 
group. 

 

 

 
Figure 16. Average pounds landed per trip for all nearshore species 
combined by year, gear type, and market condition. Bubble size is 
weighted by the percentage of pounds landed by each sector. 

 Figure 17. Black Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and gear type. 
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Figure 18. Black Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and port group.  Figure 19. Black Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and bimonthly 

period. 
 

 

 
 

 
Figure 20. Black Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and market condition.  Figure 21. Black Rockfish ex-vessel value ($) by year.  
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Figure 22. Average pounds landed per trip for Black Rockfish by 
year, gear type, and market condition. Bubble size is weighted by the 
percentage of pounds landed by each sector. 
 

 Figure 23. Black Rockfish average ex-vessel price per pound by year and 
market condition.  

 

 

 
Figure 24. Blue and Deacon Rockfish landing (pounds) by year and 
gear type. 

 Figure 25. Blue and Deacon Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and 
port group. 
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Figure 26. Blue and Deacon Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and 
bimonthly period. 

 Figure 27. Blue and Deacon Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and 
market condition. 

 

 

 

 
Figure 28. Blue and Deacon Rockfish ex-vessel value ($) by year.   Figure 29. Average pounds landed per trip for Blue and Deacon 

Rockfish by year, gear type, and market condition. Bubble size is 
weighted by the percentage of pounds landed by each sector. 
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Figure 30. Blue and Deacon Rockfish average ex-vessel price per pound 
by year and market condition.  

 Figure 31. Other Nearshore Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and 
species group. Fishes landed in this management group prior to 
2008 were unsorted. 
 

 

 

 
Figure 32. Other Nearshore Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and gear 
type. 

 Figure 33. Other Nearshore Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and 
port group. 
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Figure 34. Other Nearshore Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and 
bimonthly period. 

 Figure 35. Other Nearshore Rockfish landings (pounds) by year and 
market condition. 

 

 

 

 
Figure 36. Other Nearshore Rockfish ex-vessel value ($) by year. Fishes 
landed in this management group prior to 2008 were unsorted.  

 Figure 37. Average pounds landed per trip for Other Nearshore 
Rockfish by year, gear type, and market condition. Bubble size is 
weighted by the percentage of pounds landed by each sector. 
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Figure 38. Other Nearshore Rockfish average ex-vessel price per pound by 
year and market condition.  

 Figure 39. Greenling landings (pounds) by year and gear type. 

 

 

 

 
Figure 40. Greenling landings (pounds) by year and port group.  Figure 41. Greenling landings (pounds) by year and bimonthly period. 
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Figure 42. Greenling landings (pounds) by year and market condition.  Figure 43. Greenling ex-vessel value ($) by year.  

 

 

 

 
Figure 44. Average pounds landed per trip for Greenling by year, gear 
type, and market condition. Bubble size is weighted by the percentage 
of pounds landed by each sector. 

 Figure 45. Greenling average ex-vessel price per pound by year and 
market condition.  
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Figure 46. Cabezon landings (pounds) by year and gear type.  Figure 47. Cabezon landings (pounds) by year and port group. 

 

 

 

 
Figure 48. Cabezon landings (pounds) by year and bimonthly period.  Figure 49. Cabezon landings (pounds) by year and condition. 
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Figure 50. Cabezon ex-vessel value ($) by year.   Figure 51. Average pounds landed per trip for Cabezon by year, 

gear type, and market condition. Bubble size is weighted by the 
percentage of pounds landed by each sector. 

 

 

 

 
Figure 52. Cabezon average ex-vessel price per pound by year and market 
condition.  

 Figure 53. Other Nearshore Species landings (pounds) by year and 
species group.  
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Figure 54. Other Nearshore Species landings (pounds) by year and gear 
type. 

 Figure 55. Other Nearshore Species landings (pounds) by port 
group. 
 

 

 

 
Figure 56. Other Nearshore Species landings (pounds) by year and 
bimonthly period. 

 Figure 57. Other Nearshore Species landings (pounds) by year and 
condition. 

 



The Oregon Commercial Nearshore Fishery Data Update: 2024 
 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife                                                                                                                                        
 33 
 

 

 

 
Figure 58. Other Nearshore Species average ex-vessel value ($) by year.   Figure 59. Average pounds landed per trip for Other Nearshore Species 

by year, gear type, and market condition. Bubble size is weighted by the 
percentage of pounds landed by each sector. 

 

 

 
Figure 60. Other Nearshore Species average ex-vessel price per pound by 
year and market condition.  

 Figure 61. Percent attainment of harvest quota (landing caps or harvest 
guidelines) by management group through time. Percentages represent 
total pounds landed divided by values found in Table 2 and Appendix A. 
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Appendices 
 

Appendix A. Annual landing caps, harvest caps, and harvest guidelines (HGs) for state management 
groups for 2004-2023. Where applicable, harvest caps are indicated in footnotes. Harvest guidelines 
replaced landing and harvest caps beginning in 2015. 2019 was the first year for a Blue and Deacon 
Rockfish only HG. 
 

Year Black & Blue Rockfish Other Nearshore 
Rockfish Cabezon Greenling Other Nearshore 

Species 
2004 111.9 (108.0)1 16.02 31.3 23.4 N/A 
2005 108.7 (104.8)1 13.52 31.3 23.4 N/A 
2006 106.5 (102.5)1 13.52 31.3 23.4 N/A 
20073 104.6 (100.6)1 12.0 31.3 23.4 N/A 
2008 104.6 (100.6)1 12.0 31.3 23.4 N/A 
2009 141.9 (137.9)1,4 14.3 31.3 23.4 N/A 
2010 141.9 (137.9)1,4 14.3 31.3 23.4 N/A 
2011 141.9 (137.9)1,4 14.3 31.3 23.4 N/A 
2012 141.9 (137.9)1,4 14.3 30.55 23.4 N/A 
2013 141.9 (137.9)1,4 14.3 30.06 23.4 N/A 
2014 141.9 (137.9)1,4 14.3 30.06 23.4 N/A 

1Values in parentheses are landing caps for Black Rockfish, alone. 
2Includes vermilion and tiger rockfishes. 
3First year both harvest and landing caps were implemented. 
4Harvest cap of 139.2 mt for Black Rockfish, alone. 
5Harvest cap of 30.8 mt. 
6Harvest cap of 30.2 mt. 

Year Black 
Rockfish 

Blue, Deacon & Other Nearshore 
Rockfish, combined Cabezon Greenling Other Nearshore 

Species 
2015 139.2 10.4 30.2 23.4 N/A 
2016 139.2 10.4 30.2 23.4 N/A 
2017 126.3 13.0 30.2 169.9 N/A 
2018 124.8 12.9 30.2 144.3 N/A 

 

Year Black 
Rockfish 

Blue & Deacon 
Rockfish 

Other Nearshore 
Rockfish Cabezon Greenling Other Nearshore 

Species 
2019 123.8 18.9 12.3 30.2 128.5 N/A 
2020 122.9 18.3 12.2 30.2 118.3 N/A 
2021 122.9 16.8 11.3 35.0 108.1 N/A 
2022 122.9 16.3 11.1 33.5 103.8 N/A 
2023 122.9 15.2 16.1 31.7 98.4 N/A 
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Appendix B. History of bimonthly limits (pounds) set by the Oregon Fish and Wildlife Commission and 
implemented by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife for the commercial nearshore fishery. Initial 
season limits set for each period at the beginning of the year are in normal text without parentheses. In-
season changes effective for each period are dated with amended limits in parentheses. Dates with 
multiple increases listed on a single day indicate the bimonthly limit was increased multiple times 
throughout the year with the same effective date. The last entry in the table for that date is the final limit 
for the period. A dash indicates no change. RF = Rockfish. 

Table B1. 2023 bimonthly limits (pounds).  

Period Black RF Blue/Deacon RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,800 1,500 450 1,500 1,000 
Period 2 1,800 1,500 450 1,500 1,000 
Period 3 2,400 1,500 450 1,500 1,000 
Period 4 2,400 1,500 450 1,500 1,000 
Jul 5 (2,700) - (650) (2,500) (1,200) 
Period 5 1,800 1,500 450 1,500 1,000 
Sep 1 (2,700) - (650) (2,500) (1,200) 
Period 6 1,800 1,500 450 1,500 1,000 
Nov 1 (2,700) - (650) (2,500) (1,200) 

 

 

Table B2. 2022 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black RF Blue/Deacon RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,800 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 2 1,800 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 3 2,400 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 4 2,400 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 5 1,800 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Sep 1 - - - (2,500) (1,200) 
Period 6 1,800 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Nov 1 - - - (2,500) (1,200) 
Dec 1 (200) - - - - 
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Table B3. 2021 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black RF Blue/Deacon RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,500 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 2 1,800 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 3 2,100 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 4 2,100 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Period 5 1,800 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Aug 27 - - (450) - - 
Sep 1 (2,700) - (450) (2,000) - 
Period 6 1,500 1,500 350 1,500 1,000 
Nov 1 (2,700) - (450) (2,000) - 

 

 

Table B4. 2020 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black RF Blue/Deacon RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Period 2 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Period 3 1,800 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Period 4 1,800 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Jul 5 (2,400) - - - - 
Period 5 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Sep 1 (2,100) - - - - 
Sep 1 (2,700) - - (2,000) - 
Oct 23 - - (15/day; 450/period) - - 
Period 6 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Nov 1 (2,100) - - - - 
Nov 1 (2,700) - (15/day; 45/period) (2,000) - 
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Table B5. 2019 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black RF Blue/Deacon RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Period 2 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Period 3 1,800 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Period 4 1,800 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Jul 5 (2,400) - (600) - - 
Period 5 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Sep 1 (2,100) - (600) - - 
Period 6 1,500 1,500 450 1,000 1,000 
Nov 1 (2,100) - (600) - - 
Dec 12 - - - (30/day; 

1,000/period) 
- 

 

 

Table B6. 2018 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black RF Blue/Deacon RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,500 300 450 2,000 800 
Period 2 1,500 300 450 2,000 800 
Period 3 1,800 300 450 2,500 800 
May 1 (1,500) (100) (250) (1,500) - 
Period 4 1,800 300 450 2,500 800 
Jul 5 - (100) (250) (500) - 
Period 5 1,500 300 450 2,500 800 
Sep 1 (2,100) (100) (250) (500) (1000) 
Oct 5 - - - (15/day; 

500/period) 
- 

Period 6 1,500 300 450 2,000 800 
Nov 1 (2,100) (100) (250) (15/day; 

45/period) 
(1000) 
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Table B7. 2017 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black RF Blue/Deacon RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,200 300 450 2,000 600 
Period 2 1,500 300 450 2,000 600 
Period 3 1,800 300 450 2,000 600 
Period 4 1,800 300 450 2,000 600 
Jul 5 (2,400) - - - - 
Period 5 1,500 300 450 2,000 600 
Sep 1 (2,100) - - - - 
Period 6 1,200 300 450 2,000 600 
Nov 1 (1,800) - - - - 

 

 

Table B8. 2016 bimonthly limits (pounds)1. 

Period Black RF Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,200 30 200 1,500 400 
Period 2 1,400 30 200 1,500 400 
Period 3 1,700 30 200 1,500 400 
Period 4 1,600 30 200 1,500 400 
Jul 5 (2,400) (50) (350) - (600) 
Period 5 1,400 30 200 1,500 400 
Sep 1 (2,200) (50) (350) - (600) 
Sep 15 - (150) (450) (2,000) (800) 
Period 6 1,000 30 200 1,500 400 
Nov 1 (1,800) (150) (450) (2,000) (800) 

1 Due to a delay in adopting 2016 regulations, limits reverted to those in place at the outset of 2015 for 
Jan 1-18, 2016. 
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Table B9. 2015 bimonthly limits (pounds). Blue and Deacon Rockfish had a separate trip limit beginning 
this year. 

Period Black RF Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,200 15 100 1,500 300 
Period 2 1,400 15 100 1,500 300 
Period 3 1,700 15 100 1,500 300 
Period 4 1,600 15 100 1,500 300 
Jul 5 (1,800) - - - (400) 
Period 5 1,400 15 100 1,500 300 
Sep 1 (1,600) (50) (300) - (400) 
Period 6 1,000 15 100 1,500 300 
Nov 1 (1,200) (50) (300) - (400) 

 

 

Table B10. 2014 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,000 700 1,500 300 
Period 2 1,200 700 1,500 300 
Period 3 1,700 700 1,500 300 
Period 4 1,600 700 1,500 300 
Aug 1 (2,100) - - - 
Period 5 1,200 700 1,500 300 
Sep 1 (2,100) - - - 
Oct 9 - - - (350) 
Period 6 1,000 700 1,500 300 
Nov 1 (1,800) - - (350) 
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Table B11. 2013 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,000 700 1,500 300 
Period 2 1,200 700 1,500 300 
Period 3 1,700 700 1,500 300 
Period 4 1,600 700 1,500 300 
Period 5 1,200 700 1,500 300 
Sep 1 (2,100) - (2,000) - 
Period 6 1,000 700 1,500 300 
Nov 1 (1,800) - (2,000) - 

 

 

Table B12. 2012 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 800 700 1,500 250 
Period 2 1,000 700 1,500 250 
Period 3 1,400 700 1,500 250 
Jun 1 (1,800) - - - 
Period 4 1,400 700 1,500 250 
Jul 1 (1,800) - - - 
Period 5 1,000 700 1,500 250 
Sep 1 (2,100) - - (400) 
Period 6 800 700 1,500 250 
Nov 1 (2,100) - (100) (400) 
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Table B13. 2011 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 800 700 1,500 250 
Period 2 1,000 700 1,500 250 
Period 3 1,400 700 1,500 250 
Period 4 1,400 700 1,500 250 
Jul 5 (1,600) - - - 
Period 5 1,000 700 1,500 250 
Sep 1 (1,200) - - - 
Sep 15 (1,400) - - - 
Period 6 800 700 1,500 250 
Nov 1 (1,000) - - - 
Nov 1 (1,200) - - - 

 

 

Table B14. 2010 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 800 700 1,500 250 
Period 2 1,000 700 1,500 250 
Period 3 1,400 700 1,500 250 
Period 4 1,400 700 1,500 250 
Aug 1 (1,600) - - (300) 
Period 5 1,000 700 1,500 250 
Sep 1 (1,200) - (1,600) (300) 
Oct 15 (1,400) - (Closed) (350) 
Period 6 800 700 1,500 250 
Nov 1 (1,200) - (1,600) (350) 
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Table B15. 2009 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 800 700 2,500 450 
Period 2 1,000 700 2,500 450 
Mar 1 - - - (250) 
Period 3 1,600 700 2,500 450 
May 1 - - - (250) 
Period 4 1,600 700 2,500 450 
Jul 1 - - - (250) 
Jul 1 - - (1,250) (150) 
Period 5 1,200 700 2,500 450 
Oct 1 - - (1,250) (250) 
Oct 10 (15/day; 

1,200/month) 
- (Closed) (150) 

Period 6 1,000 700 2,500 450 
Nov 1 - - - (250) 
Nov 1 (15/day; 400/month) - (Closed) (150) 

 

 

Table B16. 2008 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 600 700 2,500 450 
Period 2 800 700 2,500 450 
Period 3 1,600 700 2,500 450 
Period 4 1,600 700 2,500 450 
Jul 1 (1,200) - - - 
Period 5 1,600 700 2,500 450 
Oct 1 (1,000) - - - 
Oct 2 (15/day; 

1,000/month) 
- - - 

Period 6 800 700 2,500 450 
Nov 1 (15/day; 200/month) - - - 
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Table B17. 2007 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 600 600 2,000 400 
Period 2 800 600 2,000 400 
Period 3 1,600 600 2,000 400 
Period 4 1,600 600 2,000 400 
Period 5 1,600 600 2,000 400 
Sep 1 (2,000) (700) (4,000) (800) 
Period 6 800 600 2,000 400 
Nov 1 (15/day; 800/month) (700) (4,000) (800) 
Nov 28 (Closed) (Closed) (Closed) (Closed) 

 

 

Table B18. 2006 monthly period trip limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF1 Cabezon Greenling 
January 300 200 1,000 100 
February 300 200 1,000 100 
March 600 200 1,000 100 
April 600 200 1,000 100 
May 600 200 1,000 100 
June 600 200 1,000 100 
July 600 200 1,000 100 
Jul 1 (700) (300) (1,750) (200) 
August 600 200 1,000 100 
Aug 11 (1,400) (350) (2,000) (400) 
September 300 200 1,000 100 
Sep 1 (1,400) (350) (2,000) (400) 
October 300 200 1,000 100 
Oct 1 (600) (350) (2,000) (400) 
November 250 200 1,000 100 
Nov 1 - (350) (2,000) (400) 
December 250 200 1,000 100 
Dec 1 - (350) (2,000) (400) 

1 Sub-limit of Black & Blue RF; included vermilion and tiger RF 
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Table B19. 2005 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF1 Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 1,000 450 2,000 350 
Period 2 1,000 450 2,000 350 
Period 3 1,500 450 2,000 350 
May 1 - - - (250) 
Period 4 1,500 450 2,000 350 
Aug 1 - - - (250) 
Aug 4 (700) - (1,250) (150) 
Period 5 800 450 2,000 350 
Sep 1 (700) (325) - (225) 
Sep 1 - - - (175) 
Oct 11 - (400) - - 
Period 6 500 450 2,000 350 
Nov 1 - (325) - (225) 
Nov 1 - (400) - (175) 
Dec 1 - - - (275) 

1 Sub-limit of Black & Blue RF; included vermilion and tiger RF 

 

 

Table B20. 2004 bimonthly limits (pounds). 

Period Black & Blue RF Other Nearshore RF1 Cabezon Greenling 
Period 1 3,000 900 2,000 350 
Period 2 3,000 900 2,000 350 
Period 3 3,000 900 2,000 350 
Period 4 3,000 900 2,000 350 
Jul 27 (1,500) - - (600) 
Period 5 3,000 900 2,000 250 
Sep 1 (1,500) - - (600) 
Sep 27 (Closed) (100) - (Closed) 
Period 6 3,000 900 2,000 350 
Nov 1 - (Closed) - (Closed) 

1 Sub-limit of Black & Blue RF; included vermilion and tiger RF 
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Appendix C. Nearshore species commercial length and weight sample averages by year with sample sizes (top) and 95% confidence intervals. 
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Appendix D. 2024 nearshore species commercial length and weight sample averages by port with sample sizes (top) and 95% confidence intervals. 
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Appendix E. 2024 nearshore species commercial length and weight sample averages by gear with sample sizes (top) and 95% confidence intervals. 
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